May purchase and hold real estate. personal estate for public purposes, sufficient for the convenience of the inhabitants thereof, and may sell and convey the same, and the same shall be free from taxation.

SEC. 7. No law of the state concerning the provisions of this act shall be considered as repealing, amendatory or ed repealing set modifying the same, unless said purpose be expressly set forth in such law.

Who to collect

poli tax.

SEC. 8. The street commissioner shall collect the corporation or poll tax, which may be levied by the common council, and said street commissioner shall have all the power as possessed by road supervisors as provided by the laws of the state, and shall report to the common council when required.

when act to take SEC. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from effect. and after its passage;

Approved March 5, 1870.

CHAPTER XXXII.

March 8, 187

An Act to amend Section One, of Chapter Sixteen, of the General Statutes, relating to the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section One (1) of Chapter Sixteen (10) of the General Statutes.

Licenses may be granted in municipal townships—how.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one, of chapter sixteen, of the general statutes, be amended by adding thereto the following:

Provided, That nothing herein shall be so construed as to prevent the people of any municipal township from deciding for themselves whether licenses shall be granted to

any person or persons in said township; and the town clerk is hereby required on the petition of ten or more How licenses legal voters of said township, at any time, not less than may be granted, twenty days before any regular election, to give notice that the question of license will be submitted at said election, which question shall be determined by ballots containing the words "in favor of license," or "against license," (as the case may be); which vote shall be canvassed and returned as is by law prescribed for canvassing election returns and if such returns show that a majority of the votes cast at such election shall be against license, then it shall be the duty of the town clerk to notify the county auditor thereof, and in such case the board of county commissioners shall grant no license in said town-

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1870.

CHAPTER XXXIII.

An Act to amend Section Three, of Title Three, of Chap- Pobly 28, 1870. ter Seven, of the General Statutes.

- SECTION 1. Amendment to Section Three (3) of Title Three (3) of Chapter Seven (7) of the General Statutes. Salary of County Attorneys-by whom fixed-right of appeal.
 - 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. That section three, of title three, of said chapter seven, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows, to wit:
- Sec. 3. The county attorneys shall receive a salary of not exceeding twelve hundred dollars per annum, to be